### ORDINANCE NO. <u>5-1-25</u> 5215

# AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AMENDING SECTION 12.28.010 OF THE MONTEREY COUNTY CODE RELATING TO PARKING RESTRICTIONS ON COUNTY ROADS

### **County Counsel Summary**

This ordinance amends section 12.28.010 of the Monterey County Code to revise and extend the distance of the current no parking restriction on the west side of Boronda Road from a point 285 feet north of the centerline of Madison Lane, northerly for a distance of 220 feet, in place of the current 100 feet, in the unincorporated area of the County of Monterey.

### The Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey ordains as follows:

SECTION 1. PURPOSE AND FINDINGS. Pursuant to Article XI of the California Constitution, the County of Monterey may adopt and enforce ordinances and regulations not in conflict with general laws to protect and promote the public health, safety, and welfare of its citizens. California Vehicle Code Section 22507 authorizes the County of Monterey to enact regulations by ordinance to prohibit or restrict parking of vehicles on certain streets and highways. Local residents have requested that the distance be extended for several reasons, including to improve driver sight distance. The sight distance between one of the resident's two driveways and southbound traffic is restricted because employees from a nearby business park currently park vehicles on the shoulder area north of the second driveway. Public Works staff reviewed the site and recommends the restricted parking be extended from 100 feet northerly to 220 feet northerly.

SECTION 2. The following sentence of Section 12.28.010 of the Monterey County Code is amended to read as follows:

Boronda Road. On the west side of Boronda Road from a point 285 feet north of the centerline of Madison Lane, northerly for a distance of 220 feet.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall become effective on the 31<sup>st</sup> day following its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 26n day of February 2013, by the following vote:

AYES:

Supervisors: Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas, Parker & Potter

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

Deun b anno 4 Fernando Armenta, Chair,

Monterey County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

GAIL T. BORKOWSKI

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Denuty

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

WENDY S. STRIMLING Senior Deputy County Counsel

### **Proof of Publication**

(2015.5 C.C.P.)

Salinas Newspapers, Inc.

123 W. Alisal St. Salinas, CA 93901

831-754-4138/Fax: 831-754-7156

State Of California ss: County of Monterey

Advertiser:

MONTEREY CO BOARD SUPERVISORS

168 W ALISAL ST FL 1

SALINAS

, CA 93901:

Denise Huncock

RE:

PUBLIC NOTICE ADOPTED ORDINANCE NO. 5215

247900/190.58

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the County aforesaid; I am over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to or interested in the above-entitled matter. I hereby certify that the attached advertisement appeared in said newspaper on the following dates:

Newspaper: Salinas Californian

#### 3/5/2013

I acknowledge that I am a principal clerk of the printer of said paper, which is published in the City of Salinas, County of Monterey, State of California. The Salinas Californian is printed and published daily, except Sunday and has been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court of the County of Monterey, State of California. El Sol is printed and published weekly on Saturday and has been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court of Monterey, State of California.

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2013 at Salinas, California.

C. clark

### Declarant

MONTEREY COUNTY

2013 MAR -7 PM 4: 07

CLERK OF THE BOARD

DEPUTY

## PUBLIC NOTICE ADOPTED ORDINANCE NO. 5215 SUMMARY

NOTICE is hereby given that at its regularly scheduled meeting on February 26, 2013, the Monterey County Board of Supervisors adopted Ordinance 5215, an Ordinance of the County of Monterey, State of California, amending section 12.28.010 of the Monterey County Code relating to parking restrictions on County roads.

This ordinance amends section 12.28.010 of the Monterey County Code to revise and extend the distance of the current no parking restriction on the west side of Boronda Road from a point 285 feet north of the centerline of Madison Lane, northerly for a distance of 220 feet, in place of the current 100 feet, in the unincorporated area of the County of Monterey.

This Ordinance was adopted by the following vote:

AYES: Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas, Parker, Potter NOES: None EXCUSED: None ABSTAINED: None

Copies of the full text of the proposed Ordinance are available at the Office of the Clerk to the Board of Supervisors, 168 W. Alisal Street, First Floor, Salinas, California.

/s/ Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Monterey County Board of Supervisors March 5, 2013 (247900)